

## **TERMS & CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION**

## LAST DATE TO SUBMIT YOUR ENTRIES IS 25<sup>™</sup> OCTOBER 2024

1. The Voice Talent Hunt 2024 is organised by Sugar Mediaz Private Limited and is a part of India Voice Fest, India's first and only conference and awards platform dedicated to the craft and business of voice acting in India.

## 2. Participation in the Voice Talent Hunt 2024 is absolutely FREE and VOLUNTARY and is restricted to Indian citizens of age 16 years and above.

3. The Voice Talent Hunt is comprised of 2 rounds. In the first round, the participants will be required to UPLOAD A VIDEO of upto 60 second video of their voice acting performsnce on camera without any additional graphics or name plate or effect or any movie scene or any other element. It is imperative that their face is seen in the video.

4. The video WILL NOT be broadcast by the organiser on any media and ONLY be viewed by the organizers to judge the voice acting performance and to shortlist the selected participants for the second round of audition.

5. The second round of audition will happen in-studio in 6 cities of India at a place, time and date as decided by the organizers and communicated to the selected participants upto 7 days before the date of in-studio audition.

6. The second round of audition will be the final round where the jury appointed by the organizers will assess the voice acting performance of the participant based on various parameters of the craft. The decision of the jury will be final and no objection to the same will be allowed by the participant.

7. The WINNERS of the Voice Talent Hunt across all languages will be informed by the 25th of November 2024 and will be offered a Diamond Pass of India Voice Fest 2024, a paid project and a free mentoring session from our exclusive partner studio.

8. The organisers or the exclusive partner studio do not promise or assure any work or opportunity to the participants of the Voice Talent Hunt or to the shortlisted participants of the in-studio audition round.

9. The organizers reserve the right to make any change in the schedule of the auditions and do not take any responsibility for any damage or loss incurred on any participant due to such changes.

10. The onus of reaching the studio venue and all costs pertaining to the travel or lodging or boarding to the studios for the shortlisted participants will be borne by the participants of the voice talent hunt 2024 and the organizers do not take any responsibility for the same.

11. It is NOT compulsory to buy a pass of India Voice Fest 2024 for any eligible person to take part in the Voice Talent Hunt 2024 of India Voice Fest. if someone wishes to attend the event in Mumbai, they can buy a delegate pass on <u>www.indiavoicefest.com</u>.

12. The WINNERS of the Voice Talent Hunt across all 9 languages will be felicitated onstage in Mumbai during the grand finale of India Voice Fest 2024. They will be required to bear the cost/ expenses for travel and lodging/boarding etc to the venue of the event in Mumbai. The organiser will be offering a Diamond pass for the event to the winners of the voice talent hunt 2024.

13. The list of the cities along with the language/s applicable to the voice talent hunt 2024 for each city is mentioned as below and the organizers reserve the right to make changes to the same.

14. The following language wise allocation is to be noted for each city for the final instudio audition round of **ONLY SELECTED SHORTLISTED FINALISTS.** 

Mumbai - English, Hindi, Gujarati, Marathi – 16<sup>th</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Chennai – Tamil- 18<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Bengaluru – Kannada – 18<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Kolkata – Bengali – 18<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Hyderabad – Telugu – 19<sup>th</sup> November 2024 Kochi – Malayalam – 19<sup>th</sup> November 2024 15. In case, a participant is selected for the final audition (in-studio) for the respective city as per the language as decided by the organizer, it will be the sole responsibility of the participant to be available at the studio in that city as per the communication of the organizers on the particular date and time. In case, a participant fails to show up at the said studio on the required date and time, the selection of the participant will be considered void and there would be no option of re-scheduling the audition. The organizer has complete right to remove the participant from the selected list of participants in case there is any breach of professional and cordial conduct or any sort of indiscipline.